

RESOLUTION NO.

of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE HIGHWAY RESTRICTIONS FOR AMERICA'S MOST BEAUTIFUL BIKE RIDE SUNDAY, JUNE 5, 2011

WHEREAS, TGFT Productions/Bike the West/Bikeway 2011/Leukemia and Lymphoma Society of America proposes to conduct The 20th Annual America's Most Beautiful Bike Ride; and,

WHEREAS, the America's Most Beautiful Bike Ride will temporarily impede and restrict the free passage of traffic over State Highway Routes 50 and 89 on Sunday, June 5, 2011, between Stateline through South Lake Tahoe between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.; and, with approval of Cal Trans and California Highway Patrol, close northbound Emerald Bay Road (Hwy 89) to vehicular traffic, to allow bicycle participants and emergency vehicles only from 6:30 a.m. to 8:30 a.m..

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado County approves and consents to the proposed America's Most Beautiful Bike Ride and recommends approval of and consents to the proposed restriction of State Highway Routes 50 and 89 and closure of Highway 89 from 6:30 a.m.-8:30 a.m., upon terms and conditions deemed appropriate and necessary by the State of California, Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22rd day of March, 2011, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:Knight, Nutting, Sweeney, Briggs, Santiago
Attest:	
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes: -0-
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent: -0-
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors